



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
)
 Defendant-Below,)
 Appellant,) No. 52, 2016
)
)
 v.)
)
)
 LUIS E. REYES,)
)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellee,)

STATE'S REPLY BRIEF

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Elizabeth R. McFarlan
Chief of Appeals
Bar ID No. 3759

Maria T. Knoll
Deputy Attorney General
Bar ID No. 3425

820 North French Street
Carvel State Building, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Dated: September 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY THE PROCEDURAL BARS OF CRIMINAL RULE 61	1
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN <i>SUA SPONTE</i> RULING THAT REYES' FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED AT TRIAL	4
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAULTING THE TRIAL COURT AND TRIAL COUNSEL FOR CABRERA'S UNAVAILABILITY AS A WITNESS AND MISTAKENLY DETERMINED THAT CABRERA'S TESTIMONY WOULD HAVE BEEN ADMISSIBLE	8
IV. RODERICK STERLING'S TESTIMONY DID NOT VIOLATE REYES' SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS; THE STATE DID NOT VIOLATE ITS <i>BRADY</i> OBLIGATIONS NOR DID TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDE DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE	12
V. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ASSERTING A FREE STANDING CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PROPERLY CONSIDER REYES' AGE IN SENTENCING	18
VI. REYES FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT ERRORS OF TRIAL COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE RESULTED IN PREJUDICE UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i>	21
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991)	3, 16
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	27
<i>Duross v. State</i> , 494 A.2d 1265 (Del. 1985)	14
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 684 A.2d 745 (Del. 1996)	30
<i>Lunnon v. State</i> , 710 A.2d 197 (Del. 1998)	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	20
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Reyes</i> , 819 A.2d 305 (Del. 2003)	6, 12, 18
<i>Rodden v. Delo</i> , 143 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 120 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1994)	9, 10
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 604 A.2d 846 (1992)	30
<i>State v. Dividu</i> , 1992 WL 52348 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 12, 1992)	16
<i>State v. Honie</i> , 1999 WL 167733 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 1999)	14
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2002 WL 48641 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 2002)	31
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2012 WL 8256131 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2012)	13
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2016 WL 358613 (Jan. 27, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 67 A.3d 319 (Del. 2013)	5

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 636 A.2d 931 (Del. 1994)	30
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 32 A.3d 374 (Del. 2011)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 20 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	9, 10
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	30
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009)	28
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990)	3, 4, 5, 16
<i>Zimmerman v. State</i> , 1991 WL 190298 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 1991)	16
Statutes and Rules	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209(e)	29
DRE 404	6
DRE 804(b)	7, 9, 10
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(b)(6)	2
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)	<i>passim</i>

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY APPLY THE PROCEDURAL BARS OF CRIMINAL RULE 61.
